

**Status of Legislation Affecting Revenue Collections
Fiscal Years 2009-10 to 2011-12**

No	Bill	Primary	Description	Estimated General Fund Revenue Impact FY2009-10	Estimated General Fund Revenue Impact FY2010-11	Estimated General Fund Revenue Impact FY2011-12	Bill Status
FIS	Number	Sponsor					
1	13	Leatherman	Motor vehicle fees to be placed in the state highway account of the Transportation Infrastructure Bank	\$0			Signed by Governor, 05/19/09; Act 18, 08/01/09
2	128	Sheheen	Issuance of special handicapped license plates to specific individuals	(\$30,000)			Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 24, 06/12/09
3	x 184	McConnell	Maintain records of seller's of scrap metal & auto parts; increase fines and penalties				Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 28, 06/12/09
4	x 235	Rose	Impact fee for new residential dwellings constructed by a developer in Dorchester S.D.#2				Became law w/o Gov. sig., 02/26/09
5	278 JR	Alexander	Allow county property tax collectors to waive or reduce penalties for late payments	\$0			Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; R 60, 05/27/09
6	323	Thomas	Additional license processing of certain captive & special purpose financial captive insurance lines	\$0			Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 28, 06/12/09
7	360	Hayes	Delete requirement of Capital Project Sales Tax to collect a specific amount of money	\$0			Became law w/o Gov. signature, 06/03/09; Act 49,
8	483	Rankin	Enact the "Local Option Tourism Development Fee Act" to impose a local option sales tax not to exceed 10	\$0			Became law w/o Gov. signature, 04/09/09; Act 3, C
9	673	Thomas	Enact the "Mortgage Lending Act"; require licensing of a mortgage lender, loan originator	\$0			Became law w/o Gov. signature, 06/03/09; Act 67,
10	x 3013	Limehouse	Increase penalties for destroying fences or gates enclosing animals, crops, or uncultivated lands				Became law w/o Gov. signature, 06/03/09; Act 56,
11	3016	E.H. Pitts	Exempt property tax of the value of improvement of a newly constructed detached single family home	\$0			Vetoed by Governor, 06/02/09; overridden House,
12	x 3022	Kirsh	Solicitor's office or clerk of court may not charge a fee for expungement of criminal records				Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 38, 06/12/09
13	3134	Bowers	Reduce the fee for the issuance of Gold Star Family special license plates	(\$618)			Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 39, 06/12/09
14	x 3203	Brady	Enact the "Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund", excluded wholesale sales of drycleaning services				Signed by Governor, 05/08/09; Act 14, 05/19/09
15	3232 JR	Hosey	Change certification date of Allendale County local option Capital Projects Sales Tax to December 11, 2008	\$0			Signed by Governor, 02/25/09; R 4, 02/19/09
16	3301	Harrell	Increased license fees for deferred presentment providers; limit transactions w/ those with prior transactions	\$0			Vetoed by Governor, 06/02/09; overridden House,
17	x 3347	Clemmons	Increase the amount that may be donated to the "Donate Life of SC" fund for motor vehicle applicants				Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 42, 06/12/09
18	x 3452	Bannister	Biennial licenses & fees for manufacturers and micro-distilleries; procedure for tastings				Signed by Governor, 05/06/09; Act 11, 05/19/09
19	3482	Harrell	Allow property tax exemption for an aircraft company engaged in air transport of specialized cargo	\$0			Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 45, 06/12/09
20	3562	Brady	Provide a biennial insurance producer license renewal; increase initial insurance producer license fee	\$50,000	(\$50,000)		Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 69, 06/22/09
21	x 3615	Sandifer	Increase criminal fines for violations of preneed funeral contracts				Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 70, 06/22/09
22	3635	Hodges	Create new recreational saltwater fishing licenses applicable to shore-based fishing	\$0			Became law w/o Gov. signature, 05/07/09; Act 15,
23	3678	Moss	Technical changes to maximum allowable gross weights of a vehicle on a highway	\$0			Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 60, 06/12/09
24	3721	Kirsh	Conformity of state tax laws to Internal Revenue Code; update reference date through December 31, 2008	(\$5,474,229)			Became law w/o Gov. signature, 05/07/09; Act 16,
25	3782	Umphlett	Issue special license plates, "Our Farms - Our Future"	\$0			Vetoed by Governor, 06/02/09; overridden House,
26	x 3944	Jennings	NASCAR special license plates - portion of fee to SC Assoc. of Children's Homes & Family Services				Signed by Governor, 06/02/09; Act 65, 06/12/09
27							
28			Total Net Impact of Legislation Signed By the Governor	(\$5,454,847)	(\$50,000)	\$0	
29							
30			None				
31							
32			Total Net Impact of Ratified Legislation Awaiting the Governor's Signature	\$0	\$0	\$0	
33							
34			None				
35							
36			Total Net Impact of Legislation Enrolled for Ratification	\$0	\$0	\$0	
37							
38							
39			Total Net Impact of Legislation / Provisos Enacted or Waiting to Be Enacted	(\$5,454,847)	(\$50,000)	\$0	
40							
41	110	Malloy	Lottery tickets may be sold on primary and general election days	\$0			House-1st reading, referred to Judiciary, 03/09/09
42	120	Knotts	Fee from issuance of Gold Star Family license plates is the DMV's cost to produce it	(\$618)	(\$1,613)		House-1st reading, referred to HEPW, 03/31/09
43	217	Fair	Clarifies procedures and terms for the interaction of local/regional law enforcement w/ Department of Correc	\$0			House-1st reading, referred to Judiciary, 04/01/09
44	x 255	L. Martin	Issuance of Purple Hearts license plates; no fee for up to two plates; biennial fee is the same				House-1st reading, referred to HEPW, 03/31/09
45	x 288	L. Martin	Impose a fee to affix a code to driver's license that applicant has been convicted of a violent crime				House-1st reading, referred to Judiciary, 04/28/09
46	304	Leatherman	Allow proceeds of local & state accommodations fees, hospitality fees to be used to secure bonds	\$0			Senate-free conference rep. adopted; House-free c
47	x 337	Cleary	Certificate of Need Program; additional fees for inspections and imposition of fines				House-1st reading, referred to 3M, 04/01/09
48	405	Cleary	Clarify that watercraft and its motor do not receive 42.75% exemption if primary or secondary residence	\$0			House-1st reading, referred to W&M, 05/14/09
49	412	Thomas	Title & bill of sale of a manufactured home must advise the purchaser to determine if back taxes are due	\$0			House-1st reading, referred to W&M, 04/29/09

**Status of Legislation Affecting Revenue Collections
Fiscal Years 2009-10 to 2011-12**

No FIS	Bill Number	Primary Sponsor	Description	Estimated General Fund Revenue Impact FY2009-10	Estimated General Fund Revenue Impact FY2010-11	Estimated General Fund Revenue Impact FY2011-12	Bill Status
50	x 446	Land	A nonresident may purchase a lifetime combination DNR license from June 1, 2009 to Sept. 30, 2009				
51	470	Cromer	Establish recreational fees for saltwater fishing licenses				House-1st reading, referred to ANRE, 05/12/09
52	x 484	Sheheen	Increase fees and require fee of all professional employer organizations	\$0			House-1st reading, referred to ANRE, 04/01/09
53	x 486	Peeler	Disabilities & Special Needs; establish charges and licencing requirements				House-1st reading, referred to HLCI, 05/12/09
54	x 636	Thomas	Enact the "Life Settlements Act"; provide for licensure of brokers to enter into life settlement contracts				House-1st reading, referred to Judiciary, 03/31/09
55	652	Knotts	Require professional fund raisers & solicitors to maintain lists of contributors; civil fines & penalties	\$13,000			House-1st reading, referred to HLCI, 04/29/09; fav
56	690	Peeler	Allow an income tax credit up to \$1,200 per year for hiring an unemployed individual off unemployment roles	(\$132,177,600)	(\$175,796,208)		House-1st reading, referred to Judiciary, 05/21/09
57	x 3161	Harrison	Increase filing fee for a motor vehicle hearing within the Administrative Law Court				House-1st reading, referred to W&M, 04/29/09
58	x 3270	Duncan	New annual renewal fees for underground storage tanks; revenue to the SUPERB Fund				Senate-1st reading, referred to Judiciary, 03/31/09
59	3272	Cooper	Allow an assessable transfer of interest to occur at the next countywide reassessment	\$0			Senate-1st reading, referred to Medical Affairs, 03/
60	3333	A.D. Young	General sessions court assessment to Criminal Justice Academy; additional assessments by magistrates	\$0			Senate-1st reading, referred to Finance, 04/23/09;
61	3395	Harrell	Increase the General Reserve Fund contribution from 3% to 5% of General Fund Revenue (enabling legislat	\$0			Senate-1st reading, referred to Judiciary, 02/19/09
62	3396	Harrell	Increase the General Reserve Fund contribution from 3% to 5% (Constitutional amendment)				Senate-1st reading, referred to Finance, 04/14/09
63	3418	Harrell	Produce a valid photo identification prior to voting			(\$110,569,827)	Senate-1st reading, referred to Judiciary, 04/14/09
64	3530	Bannister	Allow DMV to impose and collect certain fines against motor vehicle dealers	\$0			Senate-1st reading, referred to Judiciary, 03/04/09;
65	x 3541	Hiott	Establish an application and fee for bear tags	\$0			Senate-1st reading, referred to Transportation, 05/
66	3584	Harrell	Increase cigarette surtax by 50-cents per pack	(\$4,001,430)			Senate-1st reading, referred to Fish, Game, and Fr
67	x 3681	Ott	Enact "Chandler's Law"; require all person under 15 years of age to complete ATV safety course				Senate-1st reading, referred to Finance, 04/14/09;
68	3707	T.R. Young	Require motor fuel terminals to offer fuel products suitable for further blending w/ ethanol or biodiesel	\$4,248			Senate-1st reading, referred to Fish, Game, and Fr
69	3722	Kirsh	BAT Bill - allow a sales tax exemption on building materials for full-scale models in a natural disaster laborat	(\$320,000)	(\$4,660,000)	(\$4,660,000)	Senate-1st reading, referred to ANRE, 05/05/09; fa
70	x 3790	Sandifer	Enact the "Mortgage Lending Act"; require licensing of a mortgage lender, loan originator				Conference Committee appointed, 08/16/09
71							Senate-1st reading, referred to Banking & Insuranc
72			Total Net Impact of Legislation That Has Changed One Legislative Body	(\$136,482,402)	(\$180,457,821)	(\$115,249,827)	
73							
74							
75			Total Net Impact of Legislation Affecting FY2007-08 to FY2009-10 Revenue Collections	(\$141,937,249)	(\$180,507,821)	(\$115,249,827)	

Sources: Board of Economic Advisors; Legislative Printing and Information Technology Resources.

BEA/RWM/07/17/09

**Status of Legislation Affecting Revenue Collections
Fiscal Years 2009-10 to 2011-12**

No FIS	Bill Number	Primary Sponsor	Description	Estimated Other Funds Revenue Impact FY2009-10	Estimated Other Funds Revenue Impact FY2010-11	Estimated Other Funds Revenue Impact FY2011-12	Estimated Local Funds Revenue Impact FY2009-10	Estimated Local Funds Revenue Impact FY2010-11	Estin Local F Revenue In FY20
1	13	Leatherman	Motor vehicle fees to be placed in the state highway account of the Transportation Infrastructure Bank						
2	128	Sheheen	Issuance of special handicapped license plates to specific individuals						
3	x 184	McConnell	Maintain records of seller's of scrap metal & auto parts; increase fines and penalties				\$120,000		
4	x 235	Rose	Impact fee for new residential dwellings constructed by a developer in Dorchester S.D.#2						
5	278 JR	Alexander	Allow county property tax collectors to waive or reduce penalties for late payments						
6	323	Thomas	Additional license processing of certain captive & special purpose financial captive insurance lines	\$25,500			\$0		
7	360	Hayes	Delete requirement of Capital Project Sales Tax to collect a specific amount of money				\$0		
8	483	Rankin	Enact the "Local Option Tourism Development Fee Act" to impose a local option sales tax not to exceed 10				\$59,197,158		
9	673	Thomas	Enact the "Mortgage Lending Act"; require licensing of a mortgage lender, loan originator	\$527,500					
10	x 3013	Limehouse	Increase penalties for destroying fences or gates enclosing animals, crops, or uncultivated lands						
11	3018	E.H. Pitts	Exempt property tax of the value of improvement of a newly constructed detached single family home						
12	x 3022	Kirsh	Solicitor's office or clerk of court may not charge a fee for expungement of criminal records				(\$1,541,043)		
13	3134	Bowers	Reduce the fee for the issuance of Gold Star Family special license plates	\$0					
14	x 3203	Brady	Enact the "Drycleaning Facility Restoration Trust Fund", excluded wholesale sales of drycleaning services						
15	3232 JR	Hosey	Change certification date of Allendale County local option Capital Projects Sales Tax to December 11, 2008				\$760,000		
16	3301	Harrell	Increased license fees for deferred presentment providers; limit transactions w/ those with prior transactions	\$297,000	\$205,000				
17	x 3347	Clemmons	Increase the amount that may be donated to the "Donate Life of SC" fund for motor vehicle applicants						
18	x 3452	Bannister	Biennial licenses & fees for manufacturers and micro-distilleries; procedure for tastings						
19	3482	Harrell	Allow property tax exemption for an aircraft company engaged in air transport of specialized cargo						
20	3562	Brady	Provide a biennial insurance producer license renewal; increase initial insurance producer license fee	\$2,248,750	\$616,730	\$855,980			
21	x 3615	Sandifer	Increase criminal fines for violations of preneed funeral contracts						
22	3635	Hodges	Create new recreational saltwater fishing licenses applicable to shore-based fishing	\$230,438			\$33,300		
23	3678	Moss	Technical changes to maximum allowable gross weights of a vehicle on a highway						
24	3721	Kirsh	Conformity of state tax laws to Internal Revenue Code; update reference date through December 31, 2008						
25	3762	Umphlett	Issue special license plates, "Our Farms - Our Future"	\$28,000					
26	x 3944	Jennings	NASCAR special license plates - portion of fee to SC Assoc. of Children's Homes & Family Services						
27									
28			Total Net Impact of Legislation Signed By the Governor	\$3,357,188	\$821,730	\$855,980	\$58,568,415	\$0	
29									
30			None						
31									
32			Total Net Impact of Ratified Legislation Awaiting the Governor's Signature	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	
33									
34			None	\$527,500					
35									
36			Total Net Impact of Legislation Enrolled for Ratification	\$527,500	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	
37									
38									
39			Total Net Impact of Legislation / Provisos Enacted or Waiting to Be Enacted	\$3,884,688	\$821,730	\$855,980	\$58,569,415	\$0	
40									
41	110	Malloy	Lottery tickets may be sold on primary and general election days	\$816,300					
42	120	Knotts	Fee from issuance of Gold Star Family license plates is the DMV's cost to produce it	(\$1,055)	(\$1,818)				
43	217	Fair	Clarifies procedures and terms for the interaction of local/regional law enforcement w/ Department of Correc						
44	x 255	L. Martin	Issuance of Purple Hearts license plates; no fee for up to two plates; biennial fee is the same						
45	x 288	L. Martin	Impose a fee to affix a code to driver's license that applicant has been convicted of a violent crime						
46	304	Leatherman	Allow proceeds of local & state accommodations fees, hospitality fees to be used to secure bonds						
47	x 337	Cleary	Certificate of Need Program; additional fees for inspections and imposition of fines						
48	405	Cleary	Clarify that watercraft and its motor do not receive 42.75% exemption if primary or secondary residence				\$0		
49	412	Thomas	Title & bill of sale of a manufactured home must advise the purchaser to determine if back taxes are due				\$0		

**Status of Legislation Affecting Revenue Collections
Fiscal Years 2009-10 to 2011-12**

No FIS	Bill Number	Primary Sponsor	Description	Estimated Other Funds Revenue Impact FY2009-10	Estimated Other Funds Revenue Impact FY2010-11	Estimated Other Funds Revenue Impact FY2011-12	Estimated Local Funds Revenue Impact FY2009-10	Estimated Local Funds Revenue Impact FY2010-11	Estir Local F Revenue In FY20
50	x	448	Land						
51		470	Cromer						
52	x	484	Sheheen	\$230,436			\$33,300		
53	x	488	Peeler						
54	x	638	Thomas						
55		652	Knotts						
56		690	Peeler	\$13,000					
57	x	3161	Harrison						
58	x	3270	Duncan						
59		3272	Cooper						
60		3333	A.D. Young				(\$44,000,000)		
61		3395	Harrell	\$0					
62		3396	Harrell	\$0					
63		3418	Harrell						
64		3530	Bannister	(\$357,000)					
65	x	3541	Hiott	\$57,000					
66		3584	Harrell						
67	x	3681	Ott	\$147,300,000					
68		3707	T.R. Young						
69		3722	Kirsh	\$7,114			\$9,600		
70	x	3790	Sandifer	(\$80,000)	(\$40,000)	(\$40,000)	(\$80,000)	(\$40,000)	(\$40,000)
71									
72			Total Net Impact of Legislation That Has Changed One Legislative Body	\$147,985,795	(\$41,818)	(\$40,000)	(\$44,037,100)	(\$40,000)	(\$40,000)
73									
74									
75			Total Net Impact of Legislation Affecting FY2007-08 to FY2009-10 Revenue Collections	\$151,870,481	\$779,912	\$815,980	\$14,532,315	(\$40,000)	(\$40,000)

Sources: Board of Economic Advisors; Legislative Printing and Information Technology Resources.

BEA/RWM/07/17/09